TWO CENTRAL STREET IPSWICH, MA 01938

CIVIL ENGINEERS
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SINCE 1984

PH: 978-356-2756 FAX: 978-356-4880 EMAIL: hl.graham@verizon.net

June 23, 2022

Town of Boxford Conservation Commission 7A Spofford Rd. Boxford, MA 01921

Attn: Ross Povenmire, Conservation Agent

Re: Northern Live Oak Development, Applicant, Notice of Intent

77 Main St., Boxford, MA

H. L. Graham Associates Project No. 19-1919-1

#### Dear Commission:

Enclosed please find one print of a plan entitled "Permit Plan prepared for Northern Live Oak Development", dated June 22, 2022, as well as WPA Form 3 and accompanying information.

On behalf of the Applicant, this filing is submitted to allow for a raze and re-build of an existing structure, the construction of a 420 s.f. brick patio and walkway and approximately 420 feet of wood and wire fence within the 100-foot no-build buffer zone of the BVW. There will be no construction within the local 25' No-Disturbance Zone. Conservation markers are proposed on the fence as shown on the plan.

Please contact us if you require further information, or if you have any questions or comments. Thank you for your anticipated attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

H. L. GRAHAM ASSOCIATES, INC.

uad Mc Douel 2

Gerard McDonald, P.E. Senior Project Engineer

cc. Kevin Neville
MA DEP NERO



## WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Provided by MassDEP:

City/Town

MassDEP File Number

**Document Transaction Number Boxford** 

Important: When filling out forms on the computer, use only the tab key to move your cursor - do not use the return



key.



Note: Before completing this form consult your local Conservation Commission regarding any municipal bylaw or ordinance.

#### A. General Information

77 Main Street		Boxford	01921
a. Street Address		b. City/Town	c. Zip Code
Latitude and Long	gitude:	d. Latitude	e. Longitude
Map 28, Block 1		Lot 2	e. Longitude
f. Assessors Map/Plat	Number	g. Parcel /Lot Numbe	er -
Applicant:			
Kevin		Neville	
a. First Name		b. Last Name	
Northern Live Oak	Development		
c. Organization			
149 Spofford Rd.			
d. Street Address		8.4.0	
e. City/Town		MA f. State	01921
5. Oity/10/011		i. State	g. Zip Code
h. Phone Number	i. Fax Number	j. Email Address	
Property owner (re	equired if different from a	<u> </u>	
. roporty owner (re	oquilou ii umerent ii Ulli d	ppiloditt). 🔲 Check If	more than one owner
a. First Name			
a. i iistivallie		b. Last Name	
c. Organization			
d. Street Address			
		f. State	g. Zip Code
d. Street Address	i. Fax Number	f. State j. Email address	g. Zip Code
d. Street Address e. City/Town			g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number		j. Email <b>address</b>	g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name	any):		g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Asso	any):	j. Email <b>address</b> McDonald	g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company	any):	j. Email <b>address</b> McDonald	g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company 2 Central St.	any):	j. Email <b>address</b> McDonald	g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company 2 Central St. d. Street Address	any):	j. Email address  McDonald  b. Last Name	
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company 2 Central St. d. Street Address Ipswich	any):	j. Email address  McDonald b. Last Name	01938
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company 2 Central St. d. Street Address Ipswich e. City/Town	any): ociates, Inc.	j. Email address  McDonald b. Last Name  MA f. State	01938 g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company 2 Central St. d. Street Address Ipswich e. City/Town 978-356-2756	any): ociates, Inc. 978-356-4880	j. Email address  McDonald b. Last Name  MA f. State hl.graham@verizon.ne	01938 g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company 2 Central St. d. Street Address Ipswich e. City/Town	any): ociates, Inc.	j. Email address  McDonald b. Last Name  MA f. State	01938 g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company 2 Central St. d. Street Address Ipswich e. City/Town 978-356-2756 h. Phone Number	any): ociates, Inc. 978-356-4880	j. Email address  McDonald b. Last Name  MA f. State hl.graham@verizon.ne j. Email address	01938 g. Zip Code
d. Street Address  e. City/Town  h. Phone Number  Representative (if a Gerard a. First Name H. L. Graham Assoc. Company 2 Central St. d. Street Address Ipswich e. City/Town 978-356-2756 h. Phone Number	978-356-4880 i. Fax Number	j. Email address  McDonald b. Last Name  MA f. State hl.graham@verizon.ne j. Email address e Transmittal Form):	01938 g. Zip Code

5



## WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Provided by MassDEP:

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number

Boxford

City/Town

#### A. General Information (continued)

6.	General Project Description:  Raze and re-build 20' x 20' addition, new 20' x 20' brick patio and @430 lineal feet of fence.					
7a	. Project	Type Checklist:				
	1. 🛛	Single Family Home	;	2. [		Residential Subdivision
	3.	Limited Project Driveway	Crossing	4. [		Commercial/Industrial
	5. 🗌	Dock/Pier	(	6. [		Utilities
	7.	Coastal Engineering Struc	cture	в. [		Agriculture (e.g., cranberries, forestry)
	9.	Transportation	,	10. [		Other
7b.	Is any p 10.24 (d	portion of the proposed act coastal) or 310 CMR 10.53	tivity eligible to be tr	eate	d a	s a limited project subject to 310 CMR
	1. 🗌 Y	_		proj	ect	applies to this project:
	2. Limited	Project				
8.		y recorded at the Registry	of Deeds for:			
		County South	0. 2 0000 10			
	a. County				tific	ate # (if registered land)
	40750 c. Book			329 I. Pag	e N	lumber
B.	Buffe	r Zone & Resource				emporary & permanent)
1.	⊠ Buff		ne project is located	only	in	the Buffer Zone of a Bordering
2.	Inla					applicable, go to Section B.3,
	Check all that apply below. Attach narrative and any supporting documentation describing how the project will meet all performance standards for each of the resource areas altered, including standards requiring consideration of alternative project design or location.					
	Resource	e Area	Size of Proposed Alt	eratio	<u>on</u>	Proposed Replacement (if any)
	а. 🗌	Bank	1. linear feet			2 linear fact
		Bordering Vegetated Wetland	1. square feet			linear feet     square feet
		Land Under Waterbodies and	1. linear feet			2. linear feet
	Waterways		3. cubic yards dredged			

For all projects affecting other Resource Areas, please attach a narrative explaining how the resource area was delineated.



## **Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection**

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

# WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Pro	vided by MassDEP:
	MassDEP File Number
	Document Transaction Number
	Boxford
	City/Town

## B. Buffer Zone & Resource Area Impacts (temporary & permanent) (cont'd)

	Resour	rce Area	Size of Proposed Alteration	Proposed Replacement (if any)
	d. 🗌	Bordering Land Subject to Flooding	1. square feet	2. square feet
		Isolat III	3. cubic feet of flood storage lost	4. cubic feet replaced
	e	Isolated Land Subject to Flooding	1. square feet	
			2. cubic feet of flood storage lost	3. cubic feet replaced
	f. 🛚	Riverfront Area	Name of Waterway (if available)	
	2. \	Width of Riverfront Area (ch	neck one):	
		25 ft Designated De	ensely Developed Areas only	
		☐ 100 ft New agricultu	ural projects only	
		200 ft All other proje	ects	
	3. 7	Total area of Riverfront Area	a on the site of the proposed projec	t: 159,000 square feet
	4. F	Proposed alteration of the R	Riverfront Area:	
	520	Otal square feet	520 b. square feet within 100 ft.	0
			been done and is it attached to this	c. square feet between 100 ft. and 200 ft.
	6. <b>V</b>	Vas the lot where the activit	ty is proposed created prior to Augu	ıst 1, 1996? ⊠ Yes 🗌 No
3.	Coa	stal Resource Areas: (See	310 CMR 10.25-10.35)	
	will me	et all performance standard	n narrative and supporting documen Is for each of the resource areas alt we project design or location.	tation describing how the project ered, including standards
Online Users: Include your document	Resour	ce Area	Size of Proposed Alteration	Proposed Replacement (if any)
transaction number	а. 🗌	Designated Port Areas	Indicate size under Land Under the	he Ocean, below
page) with all	b. 🗌	Land Under the Ocean	1. square feet	
supplementary information you submit to the			2. cubic yards dredged	
D	с. 🗌	Barrier Beach	Indicate size under Coastal Beach	es and/or Coastal Dunes below
	d. 🗌	Coastal Beaches	1. square feet	2. cubic yards beach nourishment
	е. 🗌	Coastal Dunes	1. square feet	2. cubic yards dune nourishment



### WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Pro	vided by MassDEP:
	MassDEP File Number
	Document Transaction Number
	Boxford
	City/Town

### B. Buffer Zone & Resource Area Impacts (temporary & permanent) (cont'd)

			Size of Proposed Alteration	Proposed Replacement (if any)
	f. 🗌	Coastal Banks	1. linear feet	
	g. 🔲	Rocky Intertidal	i. imear feet	
		Shores	1. square feet	
	h. 🗌	Salt Marshes	1. square feet	2. sq ft restoration, rehab., creation
	i. 🔲	Land Under Salt		2. 34 (Costolation, Tenab., Geation
		Ponds	1. square feet	
			2. cubic yards dredged	
	j. 🗌	Land Containing Shellfish	d annual fact	
	. —		1. square feet	
	k	Fish Runs	Indicate size under Coastal Banl Ocean, and/or inland Land Unde above	ks, inland Bank, Land Under the er Waterbodies and Waterways,
			1. cubic yards dredged	
	I. 🗌	Land Subject to		
4.	Пр	Coastal Storm Flowage	1. square feet	
4.		storation/Enhancement roject is for the purpose	of restoring or enhancing a wetland r	resource area in addition to the
	square	footage that has been	entered in Section B.2.b or B.3.h abov	ve, please enter the additional
	amoun	t nere.		
		feet of BVW	b. square feet of S	
C.	Othe	r Applicable Sta	andards and Requirement	ts
St.	roamlin	od Massachusetta E	independed Constitut A 4004-41	
			Indangered Species Act/Wetland	
1.	the mos	st recent Estimated Hat e and Endangered Spe	project located in <b>Estimated Habitat</b> bitat Map of State-Listed Rare Wetland cies Program (NHESP)? To view habi http://www.mass.gov/dfwele/dfw/nhes	d Wildlife published by the Natural itat maps, see the <i>Massachusetts</i>
	a. 🛛 Y	es No If yes,	include proof of mailing or hand de	elivery of NOI to:
	8/1/201 b. Date of	Di 9 Ro	ntural Heritage and Endangered Species vision of Fisheries and Wildlife oute 135, North Drive estborough, MA 01581	s Program
	If yes, t	he project is also subje	ct to Massachusetts Endangered Spec reamlined, 30-day, MESA/Wetlands F	cies Act (MESA) review (321 Protection Act review, please

CMR 10.18). To qualify for a streamlined, 30-day, MESA/Wetlands Protection Act review, please complete Section C.1.C, and include requested materials with this Notice of Intent (NOI); OR complete Section C.1.d, if applicable. If MESA supplemental information is not included with the NOI, by completing Section 1 of this form, the NHESP will require a separate MESA filing which may take up to 90 days to review (unless noted exceptions in Section 2 apply, see below).



### WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

0	vided by MassDEP:
	MassDEP File Number
	Document Transaction Number
	Boxford
	City/Town

### C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements (cont'd)

1.	c. Subi	mit Supplemental Information for Endangered	Species Review *	
	1.	☐ Percentage/acreage of property to be altered	l:	
		(a) within wetland Resource Area	percentage/acreage	
		(b) outside Resource Area	percentage/acreage	
	2.	Assessor's Map or right-of-way plan of s	ite	
	3.	Project plans for entire project site, included wetlands jurisdiction, showing existing and particle/vegetation clearing line, and clearly derived.	ding wetland resource areas and areas outside of proposed conditions, existing and proposed narcated limits of work **	
		(a) Project description (including description buffer zone)	ion of impacts outside of wetland resource area &	
		(b) Photographs representative of the sit	е	
		(c) MESA filing fee (fee information availantp://www.mass.gov/dfwele/dfw/nhes Make check payable to "Natural Heritag NHESP at above address	able at: o/nhenvmesa.htm) e & Endangered Species Fund" and <i>mail to</i>	
		Projects altering 10 or more acres of land, also	submit:	
		(d) Uegetation cover type map of site		
		(e) Project plans showing Priority & Estim	ated Habitat boundaries	
	d. OR C	Check One of the Following		
	Atta <u>http</u> NH	Project is exempt from MESA review.  ach applicant letter indicating which MESA exectly www.mass.gov/dfwele/dfw/nhesp/nhenvex  ESP if the project is within estimated habitat	emptions.htm: the NOI must still be sent to	
	2. [_	Separate MESA review ongoing.		
		a. NHESP Tracking Number	b. Date submitted to NHESP	
	3. [	a process and a completed.	nination or valid Conservation & Management	

- \* Some projects **not** in Estimated Habitat may be located in Priority Habitat, and require NHESP review (see <a href="https://www.nhesp.org">www.nhesp.org</a> regulatory review tab). Priority Habitat includes habitat for statelisted plants and strictly upland species not protected by the Wetlands Protection Act.
- \*\* MESA projects may not be segmented (321 CMR 10.16). The applicant must disclose full development plans even if such plans are not required as part of the Notice of Intent process.



# WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Provided by MassDEP: MassDEP File Number **Document Transaction Number Boxford** City/Town

### C. Other Applicable Standards and Requirements (cont'd)

	2.	For coastal projects only, is any portion of the proposed project located below the mean high water line or in a fish run?			
		a. Not applicable -	project is in inland resource area only	,	
		b. ⊠ Yes ☐ No	If yes, include proof of mailing or ha	nd delivery of NOI to either:	
			South Shore - Cohasset to Rhode Island, and the Cape & Islands:	North Shore - Hull to New Hampshire:	
			Division of Marine Fisheries - Southeast Marine Fisheries Station Attn: Environmental Reviewer 838 South Rodney French Blvd. New Bedford, MA 02744	Division of Marine Fisheries - North Shore Office Attn: Environmental Reviewer 30 Emerson Avenue Gloucester, MA 01930	
		Also if yes, the project please contact MassD MassDEP's Southeas	EP's Boston Office. For coastal towns	r coastal towns in the Northeast Region, in the Southeast Region, please contact	
	3.	Is any portion of the pr	roposed project within an Area of Critic	cal Environmental Concern (ACEC)?	
Online Users: Include your document		a. 🗌 Yes 🗵 No	If yes, provide name of ACEC (see i Website for ACEC locations). <b>Note:</b>	nstructions to WPA Form 3 or MassDEP electronic filers click on Website.	
transaction number		b. ACEC			
(provided on your receipt page) with all	4.	Is any portion of the pr (ORW) as designated	oposed project within an area designa in the Massachusetts Surface Water C	ated as an Outstanding Resource Water Quality Standards, 314 CMR 4.00?	
supplementary information you		a. 🗌 Yes 🗵 No			
submit to the Department.	5.	Is any portion of the sit Restriction Act (M.G.L.	te subject to a Wetlands Restriction Or . c. 131, § 40A) or the Coastal Wetland	der under the Inland Wetlands ds Restriction Act (M.G.L. c. 130, § 105)?	
		a. 🗌 Yes 🗵 No			
	6.	Is this project subject to	o provisions of the MassDEP Stormwa	iter Management Standards?	
		Standards per	copy of the Stormwater Report as requ 310 CMR 10.05(6)(k)-(q) and check if:		
		1. ∐ Applying fo Stormwate	or Low Impact Development (LID) site er Management Handbook Vol. 2, Chap	design credits (as described in oter 3)	
		2. A portion of	of the site constitutes redevelopment		
		3. Proprietary	/ BMPs are included in the Stormwater	Management System.	
		b. No. Check why	the project is exempt:		
		1. Single-fam	ily house		
		2. Emergency	y road repair		
		3. Small Resi equal to 4	dential Subdivision (less than or equal units in multi-family housing project) w	to 4 single-family houses or less than or ith no discharge to Critical Areas.	
wpaform3.doc • re	ev. 02	/21/08		Page 6 of 8	



# WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40

Applicants must include the following with this Notice of Intent (NOI)

Provided by MassDEP:

MassDEP File Number

Document Transaction Number

Boxford

City/Town

#### D. Additional Information

Applicanto mast melaa	the following with this Notice of Intent (NOI). See instructions for details.
Online Users: Attach following information ye	ne document transaction number (provided on your receipt page) for any of u submit to the Department.

	followi	ng information you submit to the Department	The trade of your receipt page, for any of the
	1. 🖾	USGS or other map of the area (along with sufficient information for the Conservation (Electronic filers may omit this item.)	a narrative description, if necessary) containing Commission and the Department to locate the site.
	2. 🛚	Plans identifying the location of proposed a Bordering Vegetated Wetland [BVW] replication the boundaries of each affected resource as	ctivities (including activities proposed to serve as a ation area or other mitigating measure) relative to rea.
	3. 🗌	Identify the method for BVW and other resormed Data Form(s), Determination of Applicand attach documentation of the methodological details.	urce area boundary delineations (MassDEP BVW ability, Order of Resource Area Delineation, etc.), gy.
	4. 🛛	List the titles and dates for all plans and oth	er materials submitted with this NOI
	Pe	rmit Plan prepared for Northern Live Oak Co	
	a. F	Plan Title	
		L. Graham Associates, Inc. Prepared By	Gerard McDonald
		ne 22, 2022	c. Signed and Stamped by As Shown
	d. F	inal Revision Date	e. Scale
	f. Ac	dditional Plan or Document Title	g. Date
	5. 🗌		ease attach a list of these property owners not
	6. 🛛	Attach proof of mailing for Natural Heritage	and Endangered Species Program, if needed.
	7. 🗌	Attach proof of mailing for Massachusetts D	vision of Marine Fisheries, if needed.
	8. 🛛	Attach NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form	
	9. 🗌	Attach Stormwater Report, if needed.	
E.	Fees		
	1.	Fee Exempt: No filing fee shall be assessed the Commonwealth, federally recognized Inc authority, or the Massachusetts Bay Transpo	for projects of any city, town, county, or district of lian tribe housing authority, municipal housing prtation Authority.
	Applica Transm	nts must submit the following information (in a ittal Form) to confirm fee payment:	addition to pages 1 and 2 of the NOI Wetland Fee
	2. Municip	oal Check Number	3. Check date
	4. State C	heck Number	5. Check date

6. Payor name on check: First Name

7. Payor name on check: Last Name



### Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

#### WPA Form 3 – Notice of Intent

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, §40 Boxford Wetlands Protection Bylaw Town Code c 192 & 375

1	Provided by MassDEP:
	MassDEP File Number
	Document Transaction Number

City/Town

#### F. Signatures and Submittal Requirements

I hereby certify under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing Notice of Intent and accompanying plans, documents, and supporting data are true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I understand that the Conservation Commission will place notification of this Notice in a local newspaper at the expense of the applicant in accordance with the wetlands regulations, 310 CMR 10.05(5)(a).

I further certify under penalties of perjury that all abutters were notified of this application, pursuant to the requirements of M.G.L. c. 131, § 40. Notice must be made by Certificate of Mailing or in writing by hand delivery or certified mail (return receipt requested) to all abutters within 100 feet of the property line of the project location.

1. Signature of Applicant	6/22/22 2. Date
3. Signature of Property Owner (if different)  5. Signature of Representative (if any)	4. Date 6. Date

#### For Conservation Commission:

Two copies of the completed Notice of Intent (Form 3), including supporting plans and documents, two copies of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form, and the city/town fee payment, to the Conservation Commission by certified mail or hand delivery.

#### For MassDEP:

One copy of the completed Notice of Intent (Form 3), including supporting plans and documents, one copy of the NOI Wetland Fee Transmittal Form, and a copy of the state fee payment to the MassDEP Regional Office (see Instructions) by certified mail or hand delivery.

#### Other:

If the applicant has checked the "yes" box in any part of Section C, Item 3, above, refer to that section and the Instructions for additional submittal requirements.

The original and copies must be sent simultaneously. Failure by the applicant to send copies in a timely manner may result in dismissal of the Notice of Intent.

28-01-02 - 77 MAIN ST, BOXFORD ABUTTERS LIST CONSERVATION COMMISSION 250'

Parcel ID	Location	Owner	Owner 2	Owner Address	Ouror City./Tour	Charles Charles	7-12
28-01-01	71 MAIN ST	MULIANEY ROBERT	MIIII ANEV CADA	FO 150 CO	Comie City/ Town Owner State	Owner state	apon diz
30.04.04.4			ואוסדדטוארו אשעא	03 IVIAIN SI	BOXFORD	MA	(01921
78-01-01-1	63 MAIN ST	MULLANEY ROBERT A	MULLANEY SARA O	63 MAIN ST	ROYEORD	MAA	10000
28-01-02	77 MAIN ST	FRANCOEUR DAVID		77 MAN IN CH	ONO INCO	VIA.	01921
* **	1000000			I NIMIN 21	BOXFORD	MA	01921
7-70-10-97	MAINSI	VAN DUSEN MARY L-TRUSTEE	MARY L VAN DUSEN TRUST OF 2008	2626 HII GARD AVE	RERKELEV	۲,	007700
28-01-03	85 MAIN ST	VOLVE VOCA DE A DO VOLVE VICTORIA DE VICTO			DENNEEL	5	034/03
		JOHNSTON FOCT FLABOUR PEVET		85 MAIN ST	BOXFORD	ΔA	01921
28-01-03-A	85 MAIN ST	JOHNSTON LUCY		SE NAMIN CT	4001200		1
17 10 00				O MINIM SI	BOAFORD	MA	01921
78-07-17	MAINSI	HAYNES CHARLES TR	ELMLEA PARTNERSHIP TR	S7 MAIN ST	GOVEDBD	NA.A	1010
32-03-10	MAIN ST FONT CLD	TOWN OF DOWNORD			DOALOND	MIM	01921
01 00 10	ALL LENGT LE	LOWIN OF BUXFURD	CONSCOMM	7A SPOFFORD RD	BOXFORD	MA	01971
32-03-11-1	MAIN ST	TOWN OF BOXFORD		7A CDOEEODD DD	Cachyon	4 4 4	17010
בר בט כנ	FO 141414 OF			מא מאס ויס זכ עי	CACTACA	INIA	17610
57-CD-70	DS IVIAIN SI	DAVIS WILLIAM JJR		68 MAIN ST	ROXFORD	MA	01021
32-03-09	MAIN ST	TOWN OF BOXFORD	CONIC CONANA	0000		V III	17610
				/A SPOFFORD RD	KOKEORD	V	7,0070

CERTIFIED COPY 06/16/2022 Heather Thisault